LISTED ON : 08.12.2016

COURT NO. ITEM NO.

SECTION-XIIA IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 35071 AND 35079 OF 2016

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

**AND** 

**INTERLOCATORY APPLICATION NO. 2 OF 2016 IN BOTH MATTERS** 

(Application for exemption from filing certified copy of impugned final judgment and order)

MR. SAYED SALIMUDDIN AND ANR.

..PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

ABDUL KAREEM

..RESPONDENT

#### OFFICE REPORT

The Special Leave Petitions above-mentioned have been filed against the common Judgment and order dated 27th June, 2016 of the High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad for the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh in CRP No. 4654 of 2015 and Review Petition CRP No. 4189 of 2015.

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that delay of 33 days and 31 days in refiling SLPs, respectively which have been condoned by Additional Registrar I-B vide order dated 28.11.2016.

It is further submitted that SLP (C) No. 35079 is tagged with SLP (C) No. 35071 of 2016 as both are filed between same parties and are arising out of similar issue.

The aforesaid matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the day of 7<sup>th</sup> December, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

2/-

Copy to:

Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Advocate 16, Lawyer's Chamber's, Supreme Court

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR** 

SUPPLEMENTARY LIST (To be taken up alongwith Item No. 46.)

LISTED ON : 08.08.2016

COURT NO. : 04 ITEM NO. :

# SECTION - XII A IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

### PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 22747 OF 2016

WITH ITERIM RELIE

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF WITH

### **INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO. 1**

(Application seeking exemption from filing certified copy of the Impugned Order)

KARSHAK VIDYA AND ANR.

..PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

JAWAHARLAL NEHRU TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY AND ORS.

..RESPONDENTS

#### **OFFICE REPORT**

The Special Leave Petition above-mentioned has been filed against the Judgment and order dated 28<sup>th</sup> July, 2016 of the High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad for the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh in Writ Petition No. 24291 of 2016.

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that counsel for the petitioner has on 2<sup>nd</sup> August, 2016 filed an application for seeking exemption from filing the certified copy of the impugned order and the same has been registered as I.A. No. 1 of 2016.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed a letter dated 2<sup>nd</sup> August, 2016 stating therein that the impugned order is complete and there is nothing left blank. In the original copy of the impugned order, it is written like this and thus the same has been typed as per the original copy and there is nothing blank or missing in the impugned order. (Copy of Advocate letter dated 02.08.2016 is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.)

It is further submitted that the instant matter is tagged with SLP (C) No. 22639 of 2016 as both are arising out of similar issue and is to be listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8<sup>th</sup> August, 2016 in Court No. 4 as Item No. 46.

The aforesaid matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the day of 8<sup>th</sup> August, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR** 

Copy to:

Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate 211, New Lawyer's Chambers, M.C. Setalvad Supreme court of India

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**